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From : PHONE No. © 285 793 1932

Nov. @3 1954 12:58PM PO1

Park Pince.

SP— Brian DowLING =
11/3/94 o 2"
- w  3eR.
CnEED
= i?f‘ﬁ:
Caoneragl Counsael, Federal Election Commission Q "?é?ﬁ
via Fax (202)219-13923 5 =

A

Dear (eneral Counsel:

I am greatly disturbed by a newspaper editorial just handed to

me, a copy of which I enclose.

My opponont in tho AL-2 congressional race has told a newspaper
that 1s endorsing him that the FEC did not tcll him about a
dozen letterc of warning the FEC sent him in 1992 becausc, says

Everett, his bad employce did not tecll him,

Even if thatr is true, which I doubt, the candidatc has & personal
responeility to comply with all FEC laws, doesn't he, especially
whcn Everctt listed himself as Treasurer in early 1992 and never

changed thar designarion.

Secondly, please look at the Amendcd Report oigncd 8/25/93 which
supposedly answered comec of tho problcms thc FEC found. 1IL is
not signed by Mr. BveretiL. He elther caused that or has allowed

it. o happen.

I request he be held accountable on this iasue.

Thank you.

1f you can cogment on this, please call me toll frce 800-247-6035.

Sincerely,
Lrea ,é%,.»Z7

Brian Dowling
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DO J0de

November 8, 1994

Brian Dowling

Park Place, Suite 3
333 N. Oates Street
pothan, AL 38303

Dear Mr. Dowling:

This is to acknowledge receipt on November 3, 1994, of your
letter dated November 3, 1994. The Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and Commission Regulations
require that the contents of a complaint meet certain specific
requirements. One of these requirements is that a complaint be
sworn to and signed in the presence of a notary public and
notarized. Your letter did not contain a notarization on your
signature and was not properly sworn to.

In order to file a legally sufficient complaint, you must
swear before a notary that the contents of your complaint are
true to the best of your knowledge and the notary must represent
as part of the jurat that such swearing occurred. The preferred
form is "Subscribed and sworn to before me on this day of

, 19 ." A statement by the notary that the complaint was
sworn to and subscribed before him/her also will be sufficient.
We regret the inconvenience that these requirements may cause
you, but we are not statutorily empowered to proceed with the
handling of a compliance action unless all the statutory
requirements are fulfilled. See 2 U.S.C. § 437q.

Enclosed is a Commission brochure entitled "Filing a
Complaint.” I hope this material will be helpful to you should
you wish to file a legally sufficient complaint with the
Commission.



Please note that this matter will remain confidential for a
15 day period to allow you to correct the defects in your
complaint. If the complaint is corrected and refiled within the
15 day period, the respondents will be so informed and provided
a copy of the corrected complaint. The respondents will then
have an additional 15 days to respond to the complaint on the
merits. If the complaint is not corrected, the file will be
closed and no additional notification will be provided to the
respondents.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact me at (202) 219-3410.

Sincerely,

Lotdoa M okoe

Retha Dixon
Docket Chief

Enclosure

cc: Terry Everett for Congress
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General Counsel, Federal Election Commission
Via Fax (202).219-3923

Dear @eneral Counsel:

I am greatly disturbed by a newspaper editorial just handed to
me, a copy of which I enclose.

My opponent in the AL-2Z congressional race has told a newspaper
2 that is endorsing him that the FEC did not tell him about a

. dozen lecters of warning the FEC sent him in 1992 because, says
Everett, his bad employee did not tell him.

Zven if that is true, which I doubt,

\ responsility to comply with all FEC laws, doesn't he, especially

when Everett listed himself as Treasurer in early 1992 and never
changed that designation.

the candidate has a personal

Secondly, please look at the Amended Report signed 8/25/93 which
supposedly answered some

of the problems the FEC found.

It is
not signed by Mr. Everett. He either caused that or has allowed
it to happen.

I request he be held accountable on this issue. Thank you.
If vou can comment

v IO U

is, please call me toll free 800-247-6035.



STATE OF ALABAMA
HOUSTON COUNTY

Before me the undersigned notary public in and for
said state and county personally appeared Brian Dowling
who did swear to and sign the complaint dated to-wit
November 3, 1994 (which was faxed then mailed to the FEC)

before me.

o S

Brian Dowling, Affiant

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this l4th day

of November, 1994,

SEAL Commission expires $-,/7-95
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Public trust

The Issus:’
FEC finds errors, but no wrongdoing, in U.S. Rep. Terry
Everett's campaign disclosures J
Our Viewpoint: ‘
, Keep the congressman working for us i Washington

1 Terry Everett of e cited hy the imowe
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June ig December 1992 term
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DC 20461

November 23, 1994

Brian Dowling, Esq.
Park Place, Suite 3
355 N. Oates Street
Dothan, AL 36303

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Dowling:

This letter acknowledges receipt on November 17, 1994, of
your complaint alleging pcssible violations of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The

respondent(s) will be notified of this complaint within five
days.

You will be notified as soon as the Federal Election
Commission takes final action on your complaint. Should you
receive any additional information in this matter, please
forward it to the Office of the General Counsel. Such
information must be sworn to in the same manner as the original
complaint. We have numbered this matter MUR {146. Please refer
to this number in all future communications. For your
information, we have attached a brief description of the
Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely,

o 47

ZZZEz é?{;ézﬂé;651_ (955%
Mary L. Taksar, Attorney

Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosure
Procedures
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DC 20441

November 23, 1994

Charles Williams, Treasurer
Terry Everett for Congress
116 South Main Street
Enterprise, AL 36330

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Williams:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint which
indicates that Terry Everett for Congress ("Committee”) and you,
as treasurer, may have violated the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of the complaint is
enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR {146. Please refer
to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, in this matter. Please submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submjitted under ocath. Your response, which
should be addressed to the General Counsel’s Office, must be
submitted within 15 days of receipt of this letter. 1If no
response is received within 15 days, the Commission may take
further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commisgsion.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Saith at
(202) 219-3400. Por your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

Whng 2 Zatsac 3]

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel Statement

cc: Terry Robert Everett
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General Law Practice BRIAN DOWLING rark Mlace: Sukte 5

Phone/FAX 205/793-1932 Allosney b Linoo Dol A, T
November 11, 1994 o

Federal Election Commission
Office of General Counsel
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20463

Dear General Counsel:

There has been a repeated pattern of violations of FEC
regulations by the Terryv Everett For Congress campaign
almost from the start in April 1992.

Everett has even dodged attempts by your office to allow

him to correct the most serious errors and, in finally
e} responding to some of the errors on 8/23/93, submitted a
Form 3 with a forged signature. It does not contain the
signature of Terry Everett as submitted.

Other of the most obvious and serious errors are detailed
in the attached pages.

As an attornev for 18 years I have tried to be meticulous
and clear. Your trained staff can take it from here.

/’.4 / D

would like to be advised of the progress of this inves-
tigation if possible, and would testify if needed. Most
of the violations are apparent from the public records,
such as failure 19 times to timely file a 48 hour report,
and the major problems with the bank and personal loans.
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Treasurer problems

INDEX

Excessive PAC contribution over $5,000

Excessive Contributions over $1,000

PAGE
1
7
9

Excessive Contributions from non-multi candidate PACs 10

Illegal Cash Contributions
Violations of 48 Hour Rule

Personally Endorsed Bank Loans Without
Reporting as. a Contribution to Campaign

Failed to List as Debt the Accrued Interest
on Bank Loan(s)

Legal Bank Loan(s) or Prohibited Contributions?
Misstated Campaign Debt on Virtually Every Report
Misstated Totals of PAC Contributions

Other Failures to Publicly Report Large Sums
Before the Election

Hid Non-Individual Contributions in Lists
and in Block 11

Serious Habit of Late Reporting to FEC
Omitted Filing 2 Pages of PAC Contributions
Double Paying Mileage to a Staffer from Official Fund

Failed to Obtain Name of Employer and Occupation
of at least 5 large donors in 1992

Did Not Specify if Personal Funds Were From
Personal Funds

Double Paying Clipping Service
Paid Employees Salary Without Withholding Anything

i " y t

Omitted Assets from Financial Disclosure Forms

11

-

125
=

14

M~
r

15 5

16
17
18
19

19NINTY 40 301440
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Treasurer Problems

Mr. Everett designated himself as Treasurer at the start of his
1992 campaign. He does not appear to have filed an Amendment to
designate anyone other then himself. Yet wvirtually all his
reports are not signed by Mr. Everett.

Second, his 10/15/94 report is not signed by anyone.

Third, the 8/23/93 amendment after the FEC audit is not signed by
Mr. Everett.

Fourth, the 1/28/94 report is not signed by Barbara Everett.

The required reports must be signed by the Treasurer and timely
filed. Virtually all his public disclosures are, at least, late,
and contain knowingly false signatures by Mr. Everett and his
wife.

104.14(a) and (d) require the Treasurer to personally sign and

file the originals, and makes the Treasurer ‘"personally
responsible for the timely and complete filing of the report or
statement and for the accuracy." The attached newspaper article

shows Mr. Everett is ducking his duty by blaming someone else.
Everett flagrantly ignored the FEC audits and even submitted a
false signature on the post-audit report dated 8/25/93. So did
his wife.



3

Samples of signatures of Terry Everett and wife
Barbara Everett, showing clear false signatures on
Form 3 dated 8/23/93 (a result of FEC audit) and the
Form 3 dated 1/28/94 (his wife never was listed as
Treasurer since Everett never amended his original

FEC Form 1 in 1992).
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Everett was employece
of this newspaper soO

Public trust

The Issue:
FEC finds errors, but no wrongdoing, in U.S. Rep. Terry
Everett's campaign disclosures
Our Viewpoint:

Keep the congressman working for us in Washington

they made it clear
Everett did nothing
wrong.
A FRESHMAN CON-
GRESSMAN quickly leams
that who you trust can mean the
difference between success and
failure.
US. Rep. Terry Everett of
~N Enterprise was schooled on

that point shortly after his elec-

tion. His campaign committee

had difficulties in following Fed-

eral Election Commission rules

when reporting on nearly

$600,000 in bank loans used in

his 1992 campaign.
™ The congressman says he
! wasn’t told about the dozen let-
| ters written to him by the FEC
| from June to December 1992
! warning that efforts to compliy
[ with the disclosure law were
inadequate and could provoke
enforcement action

He sgys he entnisted that
responsibility (o someone he
has since fired who was suppos
edly quaiified to handle the fil-
INEN

Mr Everett says his intent
has always been to comply with
the law and dispel any hint of
impropriety. He said the story
about his campaign finances
reported last week 18 old news

|
)
i
{

A

about 15 months old and
that the FEC did not take am
enforcement  action after it
audited his 1992 campaign

Auditors found that the cam
pann overstated hoth

receipts and  expenditures
142 amd  never accuralely
reported erither the amount of
money borrowed from banks or

. trom F .I""-"-‘N’[\lllm!9'-l':f1~
Al Fverett sdldl Lhiise
r /s aitdta g records have sinee been plal
ed and the FEU has ot levied

L me & = any fines

meaning it has
tound reason 1o ol |

D pEe formrrornad~se =

rate and up to date on such
items as loan payments and
interest rates.

The congressman is not
passing blame for the inaccura-
cies cited by the FEC. He knows
that ultimately he is responsi-
ble, but is working to male sure
the same kinds of errors don’t
occur again.

He's not like the character in
“Mr. Smith Goes to Washing-
ton,” unaware of how things
work in our nation’s capital In
fact, he has enjoyed success in
working his way through the
legislative maze during his first
term.

As a freshman, he was
assigned to three House com-
mittees -- agriculture, armed
services and veterans affairs —
that deal with interests vital to
his district

He smd if the peanut pro-
gram is eliminated from the
upcoming farm bill, the eco-
nomic blow to the region would
be staggering.

The unemployment rate
could reach 30 percent in some
areas, he said.

A reduction in Fort Rucker’s
aviation role would have a simi-
lar impact, because the money
generated by the Army base is
spent in almost every sector of
the local economy, from auto-
mobile and retail sales to con-
struction and services.

\s chairman of the Republ
can Anti-NAFTA Task Force, he
worked. albeit unsuccessfully,
against free trade legislation
lhat he savs encourages U.S
businesses 1o move plants to
viexico. ieaving American facto-
m workers unemployed

In his role on the House agri




Excessive PAC Contribution Over $5,000

. PACs, such as ELECT-PAC, are limited to $5,000. Attached is FEC
printout detailing $5,250 received for the '94 Primary.

3
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Excessive Contributions Over $1,000

FEC law and memorandum say each individual contribution over
$1,000 is "illegal on its face." Further, the excess was not
refunded within 60 days.

$2,000 by Jeffrey Yager, Charlotte, NC (10/5/92)

$2,000 by Richard DeVos of Grand Rapids, Michigan by his
making 2 $1,000 contributions for the general election.

$2,000 from Winton Blount III of Montgomery (9/11, 10/19)



o

N KN

—n—w-nw e e e e e ook el s N T NI N TEN T WSy AT IR QPR w S w e, Sy Em T -y Sl . W Ly

o 0B .

Excess Contributions from Non-multi-candidate PACs

1.

Everett accepted more than $1,000 from "Central Bank PAC"
which the FEC told me by phone is not multi-candidate;
therefore, the 1limit is $1,000. Everett accepted, and
retained, $500 11/9/93 plus $500 3/17/93 plus $2,000 on
9/1/94.

Everett accepted $1,500 from a Victory '92 Committee out of
Birmingham, Alabama. The FEC tells me it is not a
registered, multi-candidtate committee.

Everett accepted more than $1,000 from other PAC's which the
FEC says are multi-candidate now. I'm wondering if they
were multi-candidate at the time of their donations, namely
Intergraph Corp., AmSouth PAC, American Sugarbeet, and UNG,
Inc.
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Illeqal Cash Contributions:

CFR 110.4(c)

prohibits cash contributions over $100. Everett had

at least 5 and may have others if he merely stopped listing
whether a donation was cash. The 5 are:

5/28/92

6/23/92
6/29/92
6/29/92

1/25/93

from Joe Paul Stewart, President of Coffee County
Bank

from Karl Albright, a VP for Merrill Lynch

from John West, owner of Dothan Security

from Tom Leonard, homebuilder in Dothan

$120 from an “"unknown" [this 1s 2 violations

because a candidate can not accept more than $50
from anonymous donor]

Everett violated the law (a) by receiving them and (b) by failing
to return the illegal cash contributions.



Violations of the 48 Hour Rule

A.

104.5(f) requires all contributions and loans of $1,000 or
more received on or after 20 days prior to the election to
be reported in writing to the FEC "within 48 hours of
receipt." The FEC publication Record (Sep 94), page 4 says
"The notice must reach the state and federal filing offices
within 48 hours after a committee's receipt of
contribution."” Please refer to MUR 3816 wherc a $20,000
penalty was assessed for 2 violations.

Of about 19 contributions of $1,000 or more, for the general
election, Everett failed to timely file any of them.

104. (e) says the date of mailing (postmark date) is used if
the campaign uses registered or certified mail; conversely,
if you use ordinary, first class mail, that Rule says the
date 1s the date of receipt by the filing office. Everett

sent all the 48 hour reports by ordinary mail so all were
late.

This is a clear violation, 19 times, and helps to deprive
the media and the public from knowing BEFORE the election of
who 1s buying the candidate. Several major examples not
timely reported:

$2,000 listed on 10/16 by Winton Blount III,
not reported wuntil 10/22 (the FEC stamped
filing date)

$4,000 from Republican National Committee,
listed as being made 10/22 but not FEC
stamped until 10/27

$1,000 from President of Crown Enterprises in
Enterprise, Alabama, listed as being made on
1i0/23 but not reported until 7 days later

Vs

10/19 a $690,000 bank loan not reported until
10/23 (FEC stamped filing date since ordinary
mall was used)
Two §1,00 made 5/19/94, r rt 5/23 On
PAC i o Montgomery docto
i 9 7 } = ) tl C 1 4
2 -, T t -
M , 1994 w )34 Primar
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a Mr. and Mrs. Prince of WYOMING 10/30/92 which totalled
$2,000, filed 5 days later; and if this $2,000 actually came

from the father in Michigan who gave the $2,000 maximum with
his wife.

Regarding the 48 hour violations and generally late
reporting, Everett was late filing with the Alabama
Secretary of State. A clerk told me 11/2/94 Everett filied
no 48 hour notices.

=



o® Co ’

Personally Endorsed Bank Loans Without Reporting As a
Contribution To His Campaign

FEC law requires candidate to publicly report each "guarantee or
endorsement of a loan by a candidate."” This applies to each
contribution (100.7) and each expenditure (100.8). Everett
failed to correctly list hundreds of thousands of dollars of bank
transactions.

Footnote 1 in a recent FEC Record publication points out
"endorsements and guarantees of bank loans are considered
contributions." Everett seems to have personally endorsed most
of his bank loans including e.g. the $381,067 borrowed for his
campaign from Central Bank of Dothan in 1992 (and in his FEC
Report, he failed to 1list the Date Incurred, Date Due, the
Interest Rate, and whether it was secured; those should have been
on Schedule C) [he was either caught or realized his error because
he filed these details two (2) months late.... I assume he was
not reprimanded. ]

In January '94 report, a $30,0C0 loan from himself was not listed
as a loan on Page 2, Line 13. It was listed as a contribution on
Line 11(d) but now he claims it was a loan.

My opponent lent his campaign another $9,595 on 1/21/94, trying
to call it a 1loan 1in his April '94 report. But, it 1is not
itemized as a receipt and, against, on Line 11(d) my opponent
lists it as a Contribution, not a Loan.




Failed To List As A Debt Accrued Interest On Bank Loans 15

Everett's records appear to omit the interest due each reporting
period for the huge $600,000 bank loan. See MUR 3418 where the
John Glenn campaign was cited.
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Are The Terms Of The Huge Bank Loans Legal, Or A Prohibited
Contribution By A Bank?

Everett's huge debt appears to have started with a revolving loan
of $350,000 from Central Bank. It started in April 1992, at 6.5%
interest, for 1 year, for about $381,000. It quickly exceeded
$550,000.

The incumbent's latest report (Oct. 15) shows no payments.

I assure you, no one could borrow this much and not repay
virtually anything except some of the interest.

Advisory Opinion AO 1991-10 by the FEC:

The August 1994 edition of RECORD put out by the FEC, p.6, said a
bank, when making loans to federal candidates, may treat them
differently from other customers "as long as the [treatment is]
consistent with normal industry practice and the 3ank's ordinary
course o0£f Dbusiness with commercial customers. Otherwise, a
prohibited corporation contribution would result.”

The basic rule gleaned from earlier cases, suggests the FEC
writer, 1s:

"if a political committee were to receive preferential

|18
>

treatment, a prohibited contribution would result."
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Misgstated Campaign Debt On Virtually Bvery Report

Everett started as his own Treasurer. Then got his wife to do
it; that's when big mistakes started. He flip-flopped the
Treasurer's position many times. Examples:

FEC Report filed 10/22/92, omitted Line 10 which would have
showed his debt as $734,000.

FEC Report filed 12/7/92, reported debt at $150,000 instead
of the truth, which was debt of $884,120!

FEC Report of 2/2/93 1listed debt 1in Line 10 as $10,000
instead of $894,000!

Schedule C-1 to the October '92 FEC Report failed to have the
treasurer and the bank siagn about a $100,000 bank loan ee. I
think that was cleared up much later by an "amendment." Same
thing happened on that FEC Report to a $50,000 loan.



T Y T T

18
Misstated Totals Of PAC Contributions
Everett would list different names for the same PAC (most notably
. ELECT-PAC and the Alabama Farm Bureau Federation which gave an

illegal amount above $5,000)

Everett's October '94 report repeatedly gives wrong YTD totals
for PAC contributions, including wrong totals for:

AT&T

Central BancPAC

Conagra

Independent Bankers PAC
Lockheed

Intergraph

Example in detail: page 5 of Jan. 1994 FEC report says
Intergraph PAC had given $750 in 1993. Everett omitted
to submit the true total of 51250, which is comprised of

250 2/23/93

500 6/24/93

500 10/18/93

all marked as being given for the Primary.
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Other Failures To Publicly Report Large Sums

100.8(a) (2) requires disclosure of each written contract,
"including a media contract, promise or agreement to make an
expenditure... as of the date such contract, promise or

obligation is made." Examples may include:

1. Everett didn't report or pay for $26,000 of
pre-election advertising until after the election.

2. After the election, Everett paid $10,125 to a
Dothan CPA firm for work before the election.

These should have been publicly listed before the general
election.

These were not detailed until Everett's December 1992 report, and
included unbelievable sums of money.

He has continued this practice. Note that his October 1994
report list no debts. I'm sure his post-election report will
show bills he should have listed.
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Everett Hid Contributions In 1992 To Make Believe He Was Not
Taking PAC Money. 4 Large Examples:

The source of contributions must be separated and disclosed on
page 2 of FEC Form 3. Block 11 is critizal here. Starting with
his first report, he failed to separate funding. He hid these as
Individual Contributions:

$1,000 in July 1992 from Dickinson Campaign Committee
October 1992 report

$1,000 1n August 1992 from National Republican Congressional
Committee (for general election)

$1,000 in September 1992 from National Republican
Congressional Committee (for general election)

$4,000 in October 1992 from National Republican
Congressional Committee (for general election)

* 31,500 from Victory '92 Committee on 10/22/92 and 9/8/92 (an

unregistered committee according to FEC)

Smaller examples Everett did not itemize before the 1992 election
are:

$200 from Coffee County Republican Party (10/92)
$500 from Callahan for Congress Committee (10/19/92)

The practice continued into 1993, e.g. $660.79 contribution by
"Peanut PAC of Alabama" on 5/12/93 was hidden as an individual
donation and listed on Line 11 (a) with people, not as a PAC.
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Serious Habit of Late Reporting To The FEC and Leaving Out

rtant Lists of Pacs

He left out page 4 of 7 of the itemized list of PACs who gave him
money in October 1993, and page 3 or 6 of the list of PACs who
gave him $500 each in June 1993.

A newspaper account by Associated Press details part of Everett's
reporting problems
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Double Paying Mileage To A Staffer

On 12/20/93, Everett paid with public funds $113.40 for his
staffer Mike Lewis to drive back 850 miles to Washington after
being on "official business" in Alabama. Six days later, Everett
paid $238 to the same staffer for what appears to be the gsame
trip back. Perhaps it is a typographical or clerical error.
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In 1992, Frailed To Obtain Name Of Employer And Occupation_ Of
Large Contributors As Required By FEC

FEC requires address and employer's name for contributors who

give over $200. 104.8, 100.12 definition.
9/30 Barbara Walding $1,000
9/30 Eileen Ellens of Michigan $1,000
10/5 another woman in Michigan $ 500
10/9 Richard Merillat of Adrian, Mich. $1,000
10/12 Robert Haveman of Zeeland, Mich. $1,000

Everett collected $93,000 for the 1994 primary, including money
for after April 8 when no one could run against him in the
Primary. His 1994 records disclose about 100 pages of
contributions for the June '94 Primary after the April 8 deadline
had passed and Everett knew there would be no Primary Election.
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Never Revealed 1If His "Loans™ To The Campaign Were From His
Personal Funds

I received a letter dated 19/21/94 from Ms. Sladeof the FEC staff
that said the FEC requires separate listing and a clear
statement that all 1loans by the candidate must be 1listed
separately and disclose the source of the funds.

On Schedule C, Everett has always mixed "his" loans with bank
loans.

Further, Everett has virtually never listed the Date Incurred of
the larger loans of $290,583 and $584,120.

In his 10/15/94 report, the one unsigned by a Treasurer, Everett
failed to list on Line 13(a) a $9,595 loan from himself (listed
on Schedule C as made 1/21/94).

Everett failed to 1list this $9,595 1loan as a Receipt when
received 1/21/94.

Everett listed this on Line 11(d) as a Contribution in his April
'94 report, not a Loan. So this amount should be disallowed as a
Loan.
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Never Revealed If His "Loans”™ To The Campaign Were From His
Personal Funds

I received a letter dated 19/21/94 from Ms. Sladeof the FEC staff
that said the FEC requires gseparate 1listing and a clear
statement that all loans by the candidate must be listed
separately and disclose the source of the funds.

On Schedule C, Everett has always mixed "his" loans with bank
loans.

Further, Everett has virtually never listed the Date Incurred of
the larger loans of $.90,583 and $584,120.

In his 10/15/94 report, the one unsigned by a Treasurer, Everett
failed to list on Line 13(a) a $9,595 loan from himself (listed
on Schedule C as made 1/21/94).

Everett failed to 1list this $9,595 1loan as a Receipt when
received 1/21/94.

Everett listed this on Line 11(d) as a Contribution in his April
‘94 report, not a Loan. So this amount should be disallowed as a
Loan.
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Double Paying Magnolia Clipping Service

27

Everett's official expenses with taxpayer's money show many
payments to Magnolia Clipping Service, Tuscaloosa. Oddly,
Everett has used campaign funds to pay Magnolia during many of
the same months. Examples:

Official Expense Account Campaign Account
4/22/94 $ 74.80 for March 1994 $33.60 3/11/94
5/18/94 $103.60 for April 1994 $30.40 4/12/94
6/22/94 $ 89.60 for May 1994 $41.20 5/4/94

$33.20 6/16/94
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Paid Salaries To Employees Without Withholding Any Taxes:

He was paying salaries to key employees, plus expenses.

He listed their addresses at his address - 116 Main, Enterprise,
Alabama

$3,500 "salary" each month to Roy Washington

$1,500 "salary" each month to Richard Willis (continued to
be paid at least $880 monthly "salary" into 1993)

$1,500 "salary" each month to Edgar "Chip" Brown, Jr.

-- who are they? Everett lists their addresses as 116
South Main, Enterprise, which 1is his business; my
guess 1s they are out-of-state pros

$1,500 "salary" each month to Marcus Paramore

$1,700 "salary" per month to a Steve Pelham plus $850
monthly rent for an apartment in Montgomery

Everett started out paying them "contract labor"™ then put them on
"salary" [Everett's reports]. Everett ccntinues to pay employees
without withholding, e.g. a Leigh Steltonponl was paid $530.70 in
August 1994 and $565.50 in September 1994,
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Treasurer must disclose what disbursements are
for. Everett's records show persons first paid
“"contract labor" but then "salary." No withholding

is shown on any of the employees.

29
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Page 1S of
ITEMIZSRD DISBOURSEMENTS -
MAME OF COMMITTES BVERBTT FOR CONGRESS - .
ane, ress, 2ip ~ Purpose ate ~XRount)
DE = CONTRACT LABOR ount
e 4/13/92 895.00
35330
BorroAse “Bata o=
‘.
alL® ghoumﬂ
1
1. $ a _8_9 5_. P_O ______
$408,977 .8
N U
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Pagel4 of
ITEMISED DISRURSEMENTS
KAME OF COMMITTEE EVERETT FOR CONGRESS
K ¥GIT Wame, Address, 21p Purpose “Date Krount|
WASHINGTON POLITICAL GROUP | RETAINER & RESEARCH
1005 EAGLEVIEW DRIVE _ 5/5/92 6600.00
| KODAK, TN 37764 ——
, Full Name, Address, Zip Purpose Date Amount
GTE ‘ TELEPHONES
D WORLD PLAZA 4/1/92 800.00
ENTERPRISE, AL 36330 _
‘bT'PdII Name,Address, 21ip Purpose Date Amount
EDGAR H OWN CONTRACT LABOR
112 5. MAIN ” 473792 1500.00
ENTERPRISE, AL 36330
5. Full Name, Address, Iip Purpose Date Amount
| ROY WASHINGTON CONTRACT LABOR
Y16 5. MAIN 4/3/92 1055.58
ENTERPRIGE, AL 36330
. ame, Address, 21p Torpose Date RAmount
L, R LICAN PARTY QUALJFICATION FEE
MONTGOMERY, AL . 4/6/92 2590.00
F. Yull Name, Address, 2ip Porpose Bate ~Rrmount
GRACEBA TELEPHONE TELEPHONES
.O. DRAWER G 4/7/92 627.30
ASHFORD, AL 36312
*. Full Name, Address,Zip Purpose Date Amount
U.S. -POST OFFICE POSTAGE
—ENTERPRISE, AL 35330 4717792 | 150.00
. Full Name,Address, Zip Purpose “Date Amount
OFFICE DEPOT OFFICE SUPPLIES
ENTERPRISE, AL 36330 4/8/92 861.29
E . Full Name, Address, 2ip “Purpose Date T Xmount]
| AZALEA HILL , RENT -
| ENIJERPRISE, AL . _  } | 4/9/92 950.00
IR e
AL
UBTOTAL (thls page) $15,13¢.17 |
'S
OTA! 8,082.80




SCHEOULE 8

ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS
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PAGE or

FOR LINE NUMBER
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WAME OF COMMITTEE (in Futl)

Evererr— 4ok ConveRESS

A. Fult Mame, Wipliing ond TW Code Purpose of Dete {month, Amount of Each
% Xia ﬁ Gey, your | Dhbursernent This Peried
B S e e | 85000
[ ower tapecityl
zpe.‘. Purpose of Disbursement Dete imonth, Amcum of Rach
M 22 . doy. yeor) | Disbursement This Puriod
Q600
225 Dhbwsement for: | | Primery | ] Genevel | (/25' 2 J000.00
.__'&"’ﬂ;"‘ 6117 o-«wmu Do ﬁ
C. Pl Nome, boifing Adédress sné ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Oets (month, Amount of Esch
Trom v %‘:ﬁ A, . doy, vesr) | Dhsbursement Thig Puled
I¥yo% :
Enloprse, oﬂ—uuo ;]'?-ﬂ",umw X Gonerst fﬁf/y:z H15.00
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16 89 ., 204 T
o] Entliipuse AL 34330 St =y o=l g)acfes [ 1000.00
 p] E Full Name, Melling Addren and ZW Cody of Disbursement Dute kmonth, Amount of Esch
Yy w S day, yesr) Disbursernent This Perlod
"f he . ™ A.“L")L'ﬁao mu.[_]m' g/z;/q’_ 35-00000
Edacprrar, Ovher fapecity]
F. Foll Nome, Maillng Addrem snd ZiP Code Purposs of Disbursement Oute {month, Amount of Bach
\{ ﬁl‘ WN. B ., J z doy, yoor) | Diabursemem This Periad
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[ [ 0 H 0
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M Fult Name, Malling Address snd 2P Cade Purpose of Ps t 5 Dete Imonth, Amount of Eech
@w i doy, yoor! Ditbursement This Porlod
116 S. Mmad £
e, ALBL330 | [Coemem tor [ Frimeny @t | 955'/@3_ /500:00
7] Orher tapacity! £
1. Full Name, Melling Addross and 2P Cods ; .
&M D:v.‘mv:‘lk omhnn::u:muw
Sg0/ €. X #5720 |
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~ SCHEDULE B .IT!HIZED DISBURSEMENTS ..g. 1 of
Operating Expenditures Por line number: 17

Any info. copied from such Reports or Statements may not be sold or used by
any person for the purposs of soliciting contrib. or for commercial purpose,
other than using name & addr. of a political comm. to solicit from the comm.

Full Name of Committee: Everett for Congress C00265298

A. Full Name, Address, Zipcode Purpose of Disbursement Date Disburse
Mr. Terry Everett
405 Choctaw Airline travel Reimb. 08/04/94 $431.00
Enterprise,, AL 36330 Airline travel reimb. 08/17/94 $501.00
Disburs for: G
N L 2 b IR WS X IR 3N 3K 3E 3N IR B2 U SR S N S NS TN W
5 B. Full Name, Address, Zipcode Purpose of Disbursement Date Disburse
? Mr. Terry Everett
0 405 Choctaw Airline travel Reimb. 09/02/94 $431.00
Enterprise,, AL 36330
1
.“g Disburs for: G
'g C. Full Name, Address, Zipcode Purpose of Disbursement Date Disburse
s pan Morgan & Associates
<1 4451 Brookfield Corporate consulting 08/04/94 $2500.00
J suite 200 Consulting and 09/12/94 $4355.67
. Chantilly, VA 22021-1652

1 Disburs for: G

Full Name, Address, Zipcode Purpose of Disbursement Date

Ms. Leigh Ann Steltenpohl

212 Foxfire Campaign Work 08/04/94 $530.70
Dothan, AL 36301 Reimb. Registered Mail 08/17/94 $8.55
Disburs for: G

E. Full Name, Address, Zipcode Purpose of Disbursement Date Disburse

Ms. Leigh Ann Steltenpohl

212 Foxfire campaign work 09/02/94 $565.50
Dothan, AL 36301

Disburs for: G

-=l-.----8W1-3n=3a=======z::a:-aaa---::zz:s:===========-.=:====== ==

?Tﬁ?ﬁiirName, Address, Zipcode Purpose of Disbursement Date Disburse
Bush Signs
380 May Street Campalign Signs & Stickers 09/13/94 $4160.70

Montgomery, AL 36104

' Disburs for: G

-+ § 3 F 3§ 2 F & & &+ 3 &+t 3 i+t 2+ &3+ 33+ 3 & B 2 3 3+ 4+ 3433+ 4+ 4+ 3+ 333
SUBTOTAL of Disbursements This Page ..........ieeirimiinnnoninnas $13484.12
TOTAL TR18 POLIOG . it ii ittt ir it i inseesenseessanoesasanenessoeeas $13484.12
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Omitted Buge Amounts of Assets

37

In Financial Disclosure Statement filed May 1993, omitted
mortgages he owns of $375,000 and up to $500,000 for newspaper
stock.

Compare his '92 and '93 Financial Disclosure documents. ( He
never does give the address for his 400 acre farm)

Values
CD at Compass Bank over $500k
Investment bank account over $100k
Stock in a newspaper $100k - 250k

{(in his '92 statement
he valued it at $250k
- 500k)

Were these assets acquired during the year between the '92 and
'93 filings? Or, did he fail to list them in '92?
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20461

December 7, 1994

Brian Dowling, Esq.
Park Place, Suite 3
355 N. Oates Street

RE: MUR 4146
Dear Mr. Dowling:

This letter acknowledges receipt on November 18, 1994, of
the amendment to the complaint you filed on November 17, 1994.
The respondent(s) will be sent copies of the amendment. You
will be notified as soon as the Federal Election Commission
takes final action on your complaint.

Sincerely,
Tony § Tofsen

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 2046}

December 7, 1994
Charles Williams, Treasurer
Terry Everett for Congress
116 South Main Street
Enterprise, AL 36330

MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Willianms:

On November 23, 1994, you were notified that the Pederal
Election Commission received a complaint from Brian Dowling
alleging violations of certain sections of the Pederal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. At that time you were given a
copy of the complaint and informed that a response to the
complaint should be submitted within 15 days of receipt of the
notification.

On November 18, 1994, the Commission received additional
information from the complainant pertaining to the allegations
in the complaint. Enclosed is a copy of this additional
information. As this new information is considered an amendment
to the original complaint, you are hereby afforded an additional
15 days in which to respond to the allegations.

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

m\fﬁ% 'j -TUBdlcb\

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosure



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DO 2040t

“ December 7, 1994

Mr. and Mrs. Erik Prince
3006 N. Fork Hwy.
Cody, WY 82414

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Prince:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.s.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless ycu notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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I1f you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Saith at
(202) 219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

Q1£muo~£- Tohon

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MWASHINGTON DO J0db )

December 7, 1994

John West
1802 Houston Drive
pothan, AL 36301

RE: MUR 4146
Dear Mr. West:

The Pederal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence,

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’'s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,
Oﬂ‘m)u.bd Tahoo~

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DO 20ds

December 7, 1994

Tom Leonard
703 N. Pontiac Street
Dothan, AL 36303

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Leonard:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under ocath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Saith at
(202) 219-3400. ror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

L 4 Takoo-

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DO X446

December 7, 1994

Karl W. Albright
704 Honeysuckle Road
Dothan, AL 36301

RE: MUR 4146
Dear Mr. Albright:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under ocath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Pror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling

complaints.
Sincerely,
YRy F  Toloo~
Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket
Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendaent

3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DO M4dabt

December 7, 1994

Joe Paul Stewart
204 paschal
Enterprise, AL 36330

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Stewart:

The PFederal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original comaplaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Cocunsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437q(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Saith at
(202) 219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,
oy 3 Too~

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D € MMH6!

December 7, 1994

Treasurer

Central BancPAC

P.O. Box 10566
Birminghaa, AL 35205

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Treasurer:

The Pederal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that Central BancPAC and you, as
treasurer, may have violated the rederal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("the Act”). A copy of the original complaint
and amendment is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4146.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against Central BancPAC and
you, as treasurer, in this matter. Please submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission’s
analysis of this matter. Where appropriate, statements should be
submitted under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 1§

days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202).219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

chN.o g T.O-Q.DCV\

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

December 7, 1994

John Gaffney, Treasurer
AmSouth PAC

P.O. Box 11007
Birmingham, AL 35288

RE

MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Gaffney:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to »
complaint which indicates that AmSouth PAC and you, as treasurer,
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). A copy of the original complaint and
amendment is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR {146.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against AmSouth PAC and
you, as treasgsurer, in this matter. Please submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission’s
analysis of this matter. Where appropriate, statements should be
submitted under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
availabie information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(1l2)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling

complaints.
Sincerely,
Manky ¥ Tilo
Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket
Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D C 20463

December 7, 1994

Luther Allan Markwart, Treasurer

American Sugarbeet Growers Association PAC
1156-15th Street, N.W., Suite 1101
Washington, D.C. 20005

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Markwart:

The Pederal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that American Sugarbeet Growers
Association PAC and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A
copy of the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have

numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against American Sugarbeet
Growers Association PAC and you, as treasurer, in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Saith at
(202) 219-3400. Pror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,
q.\%g Tk

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20463

December 7, 1994

Gregory M. Bubb, Treasurer

UNC Incorporated Public Responsibility Fund
175 Admiral Cochane Drive

Annapolis, MD 21401-7394

RE: MUR 4146
Dear Mr. Bubb:

The Federal Election Commigsion received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that UNC Incorporated Public
Responsibility Fund and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A
copy of the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against UNC Incorporated
Public Responsibility Fund and you, as treasurer, in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted unde: oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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I1f you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Samith at
(202) 219-3400. Pror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

%‘0 3 T(*“OO\.

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendament
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DC 20461

December 7, 1994
Edward A. Wilkison, Jr., Treasurer
Intergraph Corporation PAC
One Madison Industrial Park
fAuntsville, AL 35807

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Wilkison:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that Intergraph Corporation PAC and you,
as treasurer, may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of the original complaint
and amendment is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4146.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against Intergraph
Corporation PAC and you, as treasurer, in this matter. Please
submit any factual cr legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Pror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

TN\giugy 3. Tdhoo

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DO 2idet

December 7, 1994
Jeffrey Yager

P.O. Box 412080
Charlotte, NC 28241-8834

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Yager:

The Pederal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act™). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.5.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel i{n this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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I1f you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. ror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosuces
1. Complaint
2. Amendaent
3. Procedures
4. Degignation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D ( 20461

December 7, 1994

Winton Blount, 1II
P.0. Box 230039
Montgomery, AL 36104

RE: MUR 4146
Dear Mr. Blount:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the rederal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Por your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

omauod" Todon

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 20481

December 7, 1994

Treasurer

Victory '92

P.O. Box 130460
Birmingham, AL 53213

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Treasurer:

The PFederal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that Victory ‘92 and you, as treasurer,
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act"). A copy of the original complaint and
amendment is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4146.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against Victory ‘92 and
you, as treasurer, in this matter. Please submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission’s
analysis of this matter. Where appropriate, statements should be
submitted under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Por your information, we have enclosed a brietf
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement

-




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGCTION D (20461

December 7, 1994
Richard M. DeVos, Jr.

2003 Hillsboro, S.E.
Grand Rapids, MI 49546

RE: MUR 4146
Dear Mr. DeVos:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the rederal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Por your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling -
complaints.

Sincerely,

q“muo 3. Todc ~

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON DT 204610

December 7, 1994

The Honorable and Mrs. Terry Everett
116 S. Main Street
Enterprise, AL 36331

RE: MUR 4146
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Everett:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that you may have violated the PFederal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of
the original complaint and amendment is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4146. Please refer to this number in all
future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against you in this matter.
Please submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath. Your
response, which should be addressed to the General Counsel'’s
Office, must be submitted within 15 days of receipt of this
letter. 1If no response is received within 15 days, the Commission
may take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the anclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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If you have any questions, please contact
(202) 219-3400. Por your information, we have
description of the Commission’s procedures for
complaints.

Sincerely,
qﬂﬂﬁ%) J. _nﬂVXP\

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Amendment
3. Procedures
4. Designation of Counsel Statement

Alva E. Smith at
enclosed a brief
handling
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20461

December 7, 1994

John H. Dorrill, Jr., Treasurer

Elect-The Political Action Committee of the
Alabama Farmers Federation

P.O. Box 11023

Montgomery, AL 36111

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Dorrill:

The Federal Election Commission received an amendment to a
complaint which indicates that Elect-The Political Action
Committee of the Alabama PFarmers Federation and you, as treasurer,
may have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (“the Act"). A copy of the original complaint and
amendment is enclosed. We have numbered this matter MUR 4146.
Please refer to this number in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
writing that no action should be taken against Elect-The Political
Action Committee of the Alabama Farmers Federation and you, as
treasurer, in this matter. Please submit any factual or legal
materials which you believe are relevant to the Commission’s
analysis of this matter. Where appropriate, statements should be
submitted under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to
the General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications
and other communications from the Commission.
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I1f you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Smith at
(202) 219-3400. Por your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

Complaint

. Amendment

Procedures

Designation of Counsel Statement
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December 5, 1994

TO: Alva E. Smith
General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission
FAX 202 219-3923

FROM: Clay Swanzy
Office of Cong. Terry Everett
208 Cannon Bailding
Washington, D.C. 20515
FAX 202 225-8913
VOICE 202 225-2901

Dear Alve, your letter of November 23, referenmce MUR 4i46, has
just been brought to Coungressman Everett and my attention by our
campaign committee.

Since this complaint is so voluminous and covers a three-year
period, and since we are heavily involved in the organization of the
104th Congress, I respectively ask that you please give us adequate
time to digest Mr. Dowling's complaints.

Would you please consider giving us a 45-day extemsion on the time
to respond?

Thaonk you for your considcration of this request.
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December 6, 1994

Ms. Alva E. 8mith

General Counsel's Office
Paderal Rlection Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MNUR 4146

Dear Ms. Smith:

I respectfully request a 45-day extension of time for the Terry Everett
for Congress Committee to respond to Mr. Dowling's complainta. Officers
of the Committee and other principals have not had time to read the
compliaints much less consult coungel and prepare a response.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Yours truly,

Cedas\ bisgei

Charles Williams, Treasurer
Terry Everett for Congresa Committee



T T TS P T Y N TR T T Ty e —

" ———

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON D C 2046}

December 13, 1994

Charles Williams, Treasurer
Terry Everett for Congress
116 South Main Street
Enterprise, AL 36330

RE: MUR 4146

Dear Mr. Williams:

This is in response to your letter dated December 6, 1994,
requesting an extension of 45 days to respond to the complaint.

Considering the rederal Election Commission’s
responsibilities to act expeditiously in the conduct of
investigations, the Office of the General Counsel cannot grant
your full request, but can only agree to a 30 day extension.
Accordingly, the response is due by close of business on January
20, 1995.

If you have any questions, please contact Alva E. Saith at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

"ﬂomb ¥ Tohsoo

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket
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December 12, 1994
TO: Alva Smith
General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission

202/219-3923

FROM: Clay Swanzy
Cong. Everett's Office

See Designation of Counsel which follows

Question - Was Mr. Charles Williams' request for an extension of
time granted?

Clay Swanzy
202 225-2901
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MUR 4146

NAME OF COUMSEL: Clay Swvanzy
ADDEESS 3 208 Cannon_Building

Waghington, D.C. 20515

TELEPHOME : (202) 225-2901

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my
counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Commission.

12-12-94 7;\;,,), {W

Date §T§naturf Terry Everatt
RESPONDENT 'S NAME: Terry Everaect For Congress Committee
ADDRESS - P.0. Box 1460

Enterprise, AL 36330

BOME PHOJE:

BUSINESS PHONR: (202) 225-29%01
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‘Eﬁ\ﬁ Gregory M. Bubb

Vice President and Treasurer

<
December 13, 1994 ‘i;_ =
=]
)
Federal Election Commission ii
Washington, D.C. 20463 ;;
Attn: Ms. Mary L. Taksar £
RE: MUR 4146

Dear Ms. Taksar:

I am responding to your letter dated December 7, 1994 and
received this date.

on Page 2 of the Complaint, Mr. Brian Dowling states, "I am
wondering if they were multi-candidate at the time of their
donations, namely Intergraph Corp., AmSouth PAC, American Sugarbeet
and UNC, Inc."

The UNC Incorporated Public Responsibility Fund has been a
multicandidate PAC for more than ten years and therefore was a
multicandidate PAC when it made contributions to Terry Everett.
These contributions were made on June 8, 1993 ($500.00), September
28, 1993 ($500.00) and March 1, 1994 ($1,000.00).

Since these <contributions were under the 1limit for
multicandidate PAC's, we see no reason for any action to be taken
against the UNC Incorporated Public Responsibility Fund or the

undersigned.
Singerely
/ |
) S / 5//‘ 174
S AA—

L,
Gregory M. Bukb
Treasurer

UNC Incorporated Public
Responsibility Fund

& 'It\‘,i
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December 14, 1994

Federal Election Commission
Washington, D. C. 20463

RE: MUK 4146

Madams and Sirs:

In reference to yours of December 7, 1994, addressed to my client,
John West, of 1802 Haisten Drive, Dothan, Alabama. we wish to
respond to the allegations that Mr. West violated the provisions of

110.4C Code of Federal Regqulations. To such allegations, Mr. West
responds as follows.

He 1s the owner of a security system in Dothan, Alabama, and has
four employees, he being the fifth person with responsibility in
the company. During the election campaign that is material here,
he did contribute a sum of $95.00, to a worker in Congressmen
Everetts campaign. In addition to this contribution of $95.00, his
son, Gene B. West contributed a sum of $55.00, and the following
employees made the following contributions: Harry M. West, $50.00,
Jill C. West, $50.00, Wayne Jackson, $50.00, which totals $300.00,
and was delivered by Mr. John West to a campaign worker. We trust
that this answers the question raised here, and we are glad to
respond to your inquiry.

Sincerely, .

gl 1) i

Jack W. Smith
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ADDRESS 3 144 S Oat St
Dothan, Alabama
TELEPHONE : (205) 792-3188

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my
counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Commission,

(o~ W%Z s

Date /

RESPONDENT'S NAMB: 1 .. wo .

ADDRESS : 1802 Haist - B
Dothan —Alabama - 36301
HOME PHONE: (205) 792-5043

BUSINRSS PHONE:
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December 14, 1994 "b
-
Office of General Counsel Certified Return Receipt
Federal Election Commission #P 406 376 202

999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 4146

Dear General Counsel:

This letter is in response to your inquiry on the above referenced matter

as outlined in your letter of December 7, 1994, which was received on
December 13, 1994.

I do not believe I have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1991 as amended ("'The Act").

During Mr. Everett's campaign for Congress a reception was held in May,
1992. At this reception I presented Mr. Everett with a $200.00 cash
contribution, consisting of a contribution for $100.00 each from Joe
Paul Stewart and T. E. Lee. I listed the names of the contributors,

and amounts contributed on my business card which was presented at the
same time as the contribution.

As confirmation of this, attached hereto is a sworn Affidavit from Mr.
T. E. Lee.

[ trust this statement will resolve vour questions on this matter.
incerely,
Fa) 1

«A“,‘ / L f ’l

- At Z v /
- 1

Joe Paul Stewart, Affiant

—— 4

Sworn to and subscribed before me as true and correct to the best of

Af fiant's belief, on this l4th dav of December, 1994.

State of Alabama

“of fee County

Momaero O, oI

Notary Public o

¥




Affidavit

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C.

RE: MUR 4146

This statement is to confirm that in May, 1992, I gave to Joe Paul
Stewart, $100.00 cash for delivery, on behalf, to Terry Everett. This
was a contribution to Everett's campaign for Congress, and was presented
at the time a reception was held in Enterprise which T was unable to
attend.

Sincerely,

/ s 7 LR
/ L .
T. E. Lee, Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me as true and accurate to the best of
Affiant's belief, on this l4th day of December, 1994.

State of Alabama
Coffee County

NM‘\P@iiC * % JavmAer _.-..
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Alabama Farmers Federaton

December 16. 1994 L
General Council c
Federal Election Commission :
Washington, D.C. 20463 T

Attn: Alva E. Smith
Re: Complaint MUR 4146

Thank vou for your council in our telephone conversation on December 14, 1994. In answer to
those specific allegations and complaints presented by Mr. Brian Dowling mentioned in your letter
of December 7, 1994 to me, John H. Dorrill, Jr., Treasurer, ELECT - The Political Action
Committee of the Alabama Farmers Federation.

On July 9. 1994, 1 was advised by the Federal Election Commission in a letter RQ-5,
Identification Number C00094573, in reference to the ELECT - Political Action Committee for
the Alabama Farmers Federation, April Quarterly Report (1/1/94 - 3/31/94) that the
Contribution(s) to the Campaign of Congressman Terry Everett (AL-2) exceeded the $5,000 limit
in the amount of $250.

Following our instructions we discussed this matter with Congressman Everett, and concluded
that the amount in excess of $5,000 would be designated as a contribution to the "General
Election Campaign." As a function of these talks. Mr. Everett provided us with a letter dated July
28. 1994 that he instructed us to designate the amount in excess to the "General Election Cvcle "

Immediately upon receipt of the letter, ELECT - The Political Action Committee of the Alabama
Farmers Federation filed a Schedule B in which we indicated that we were redesignating the
contribution of $250 from the primary to the General Election. Subsequent discussion with the
Everett Campaign affirmed that they. too. had changed the designation of the $250 Contribution
from the Pnmary to the General Election Cvcle All documents in our possession are attached

The reterence on pp 18 and in the Documentation provided to support the allegation on pp 7. the
use of the name Alabama Farm Bureau. is in error, but is an error which 1s commonly made The
Alabama Farmers Federation name 1s the legal title for the organization which founded and
operates ELECT - The Political Action Commuittee of the Alabama Farmers Federation Since
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Federal Election Commission
Page Two
December 16, 1994

Januarv |, 1988, we have filed all Federal Election Commission Reports under that title. In
January 1981, we severed our relationship with the Amencan Farm Bureau Federation. We
ceased using the Alabama Farm Burcau name. in December 1989 However. the memory of
individuals outside of the organization may occasionally use the former name. 1 am certain that
vou will agree that we have no control over the use of the former name bv another person.

The reference to Alabama Farm Bureau in documentation for pp 7 of the Dowling Complaint,
and the allegation on pp 18 must be viewed as a lapse of memorv of the name change and not an
effort to confuse the record

I sincerely hope that vou will view this complaint as an honest error which has been corrected and
nothing more

Appendix | Federal Election Commission Letter. Julv 8. 1994

with Schedule B (1/1/94 - 3/31/94)

Letter Congressman Terry Everett to John H Domll. Jr

Copy of Amended ELECT - Politicai Action Committee of the
Alabama Farmers Federation. Schedule B

ted LD

Sincerelv,

John H Dornill Jr
Treasurer

THDr lec

eNCIOSUres
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON DO l0and RQ—S

John H. Dorrill, Jr., Treasurer JL 2
Elect-The Political Action Committee

of Alabama Farm Bureau Federation

P.O. Box 11023

Montgomery, AL 36111

Identification Number: C00094573
Ref2ren:e: April Qua-terly Report (1/'794-3731/94)
Dear Mr. Dorrill:

This letter is prompted by the Commission’s preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised

questions concerning certain information contained in the
report(s). An itemization follows:
-Schedule B of your report (pertinent portion(s)

attached) discloses a contribution(s) which appears to
exceed the limits set forth in the Act. 2 U.S.C.
§ddla(a) precludes a multicandidate committee from
making a contribution to a candidate for federal office
in excess of $5,000 per election.

If the contribution(s) in guestion was incompletely or
incorrectly disclosed, you should amend your original
report with clarifying information. 1If you have made an
excessive contribution, you should notify the recipient
and request a refund of the amount in excess of $5,000
and/or notify the recipient in writing of your
redesignation of the contribution. 1In the best interest
of your committee, all refunds and redesicnations shcu’ A
be made within sixty duys of the treasurer's receipt of
the coatribution(s).

Please inform the Commissicn of your corre<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>